Section 154 of the Act of 2003, which had nullified the effect of

1
(2005) 7 SCC 725

Notification No. 32 of 1999 retrospectively thereby annulling the

effect thereof altogether, respondent No.1 herein passed recovery

order dated June 03, 2003 for recovery of a sum of ₹2,93,43,244

(rupees two crores ninety three lakhs forty three thousand two

hundred and forty four only) from the appellant, which was the

benefit  that  had  been  drawn  by  the  appellant  for  the  period

November 1999 till February 2001 in terms of the Notification No.

32 of 1999.  By another order dated June 06, 2003 issued by

respondent No.1,  the appellant  was directed to pay the excise